
 

Dispute Resolution Services 
 

               Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 
 

 

 
   
 
 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes OPR MNR FF                     
 
Introduction 
 
This hearing was convened as a result of the landlords’ application for dispute resolution 
seeking remedy under the Residential Tenancy Act (the “Act”). The landlords originally applied 
for an order of possession for unpaid rent or utilities, and for a monetary order for unpaid rent or 
utilities through the Direct Request Proceeding which was adjourned to a participatory hearing. 
An Interim Decision was issued dated July 14, 2016 which should be read in conjunction with 
this Decision.  
 
The landlords appeared at the adjourned teleconference hearing and gave affirmed testimony. 
The landlords were advised of the hearing process and were given the opportunity to ask 
questions about the hearing process during the hearing.  
 
As the tenant did not attend the reconvened hearing, service of the Notice of a Dispute 
Resolution Hearing (the “Notice of Adjourned Hearing”) was considered. The landlords testified 
under oath that the Notice of Adjourned Hearing, original Application for Dispute Resolution and 
documentary evidence was served on the tenant by personal service on July 21, 2016 in the 
afternoon at the rental unit and that the tenant accepted the package from the landlords. The 
landlords stated that a neighbour and their daughter D.C. were present as witnesses. In 
addition, the landlords testified that their amended Application claiming a higher amount of 
unpaid rent was subsequently served on the tenant on August 21, 2016 and was signed for by 
the tenant when it was served personally at the rental unit in the afternoon of August 21, 2016. 
Based on the information provided under oath and without any information before me to prove 
to the contrary I accept that the tenant was served in the manner described above.  
 
  







  Page: 4 
 
Act to be offset against the tenant’s security deposit which the landlords continue to hold in the 
amount of $625.00 which has accrued $0.00 in interest since the start of the tenancy. I 
authorize the landlords to retain the tenant’s full security deposit of $625.00 in partial 
satisfaction of the landlords’ monetary claim, and I grant the landlords a monetary order 
pursuant to section 67 of the Act for the balance owing to the landlords by the tenant in the 
amount of $3,250.00.  

Conclusion 
 
The landlords’ application is successful. 
 
The landlords have been granted an order of possession effective two (2) days after service on 
the tenant. This order must be served on the tenant and may be filed in the Supreme Court of 
British Columbia and enforced as an order of that court.  
 
The landlords have established a total monetary claim of $3,875.00. The landlords have been 
authorized to retain the tenant’s full security deposit of $625.00 in partial satisfaction of the 
landlords’ monetary claim. The landlords have been granted a monetary order pursuant to 
section 67 of the Act for the balance owing to the landlords by the tenant in the amount of 
$3,250.00. This order must be served on the tenant and may be filed in the Provincial Court 
(Small Claims) and enforced as an order of that court.  

This decision is final and binding on the parties, unless otherwise provided under the Act, and is 
made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under 
Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 
 
Dated: September 8, 2016  
  

   

 
 

 
 


